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1 Oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the lst August, 1991/i0¢th
Sravana, 1913 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Standard Intermal Codt
*261. [The questioner (Shri Ghufran Azam) was absent, For answer, vide col. 33 infra.]
#262. SHRI PRAMOD
MAHAJAN: ¥
SHRI VIREN J. SHAH:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
(a) whether there is any standard internal code which could be used for processing Vedic Sanskrit texts;

(b) which code out of NCST, C-DAC, DOE, CMC has been accepted as the standard code; what are the details in this regard;

(c) does the GIST Card support the standard code ang can it process all characters used in Vedic Sanskrit; if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether such g code iz being followed by Sanskrit researchers abroad as well; if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PEN-
SIONS (SHRIMATI MARGARET
ALVA):(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) hag prepareqd the draft Indian Standarg for Indian Script Code for Information Interchange (ISCII).
This standard was prepared by the panel which included representatives from the Department of Electronics (DOE), National Centre for Software Technology (NCST), Bombay, Centre ‘or Development of Advanced computing (C-DAC), Pune ang CMC
Limited.

*The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Pramod Mahajan.
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to Questions 2

(c) Yes, Sir. The Graphicg and intelligence baseq Script Technology (GIST) Carq can process characters useq in Vedic Sanskrit (with accent) ag defineq in BIS Standards.

(@ No, Sit. .. .. o .
st Tia madw fag : qERE oY,
§ guw war o & A Aear §
fe @1 wigEl FT ST g8 & e
qz, Ia¥ fygic #r ¥F A1 FOE HY
g gt 81 |
o st awale o7 WIT AT AT Q
§ | 9g FEEm FECE | AT &5 JTEA |

This is Question Hour, You are not

[ASEEE Y

permitted. . ho
o1 am mada fag W FE
oA ® e T, . . (W|EAA)

*

off awmafa - F gRAT TS A
Fal £ 1 gaa Sorst Ag A AT L

=

I will name you if you persist. You get out of the Houge.

SHRI RAM AWADHESH SINGH:
I will not. s ,(’:Vj:‘ e oW
MR. CHAIRMAN. You will be thrown out.
At oa wagw Ty faartr ema
#.. . (sagum) EEEE

MR. CHAIRMAN: He should be named. I am naming him. Nothing will go on record. The House will go according to rules. Anybody going against the rules will not be permitted. It is not permitted. Hooli-
gainism js not permitted.

Yes, Mr. Pramog Mahajan,

SHR] DIPEN GHOSH: Sir, let the supplementary be asked in Sanskrit ang the reply also given in Sanskrit.

=t gtz qgTeA : awmly o,
F@IT § g J1g @ e i @
f& Wi ffr e & arcdiw @i

F AT JAC v 0 XD A
FO ¥ g8 A9 1980 § 97 WK
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TRIfrr e sk <oy
LU L B I Tt ———-
1988 ¥ sfqard < for wor g
@ feafy & & wfr waqt ot &
AR U e e o E
FoATE WY TX Iy e
fovrg ¥ (@ W Redamie
AE e Feeqfer), Uy are-IR e Fw sk FFTT
HeTq qEY, A N d NG g
%) T8 "TARY &1 SuENT st g ar
T wwdl, W owre T s g,
& ag FY Ff wwdy ?

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Sir, the internal code draft has been circulated for comments only in July
1991, It was not developed in 1980.
I may also tell the hon. Member that it was at the International Conference in Vienna in 1990 that, for the first time, the code was discussed ang, it Was very much appreciated that a breakthrough had been reacheq in India. I can assure him that nobody stood in the way of whatever was to have been done. It hag been cirey-
lated. Ninety days’ time has been given for comments after which it will pe formally adopted.

w7 fowrg &y
oW I F qiw fyg www

- W T gl A T A s
WU ¥ AR T ag o v Agl
W 2 @faw I8 whtw gax ¥
IR Fr & fr PR ¥ St @ q
THATTHAT & 3 IHT STANT F%
T R & wifs =)’w & &1 5@ g
TWE OITAT AN @ §F owm

[RAJYA SABHA ]

|
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to Questions 4

T RIAT A Adr AgEr & St
FEE I gl famy R S
| g

¥ & e # & ar
gL AP o
U AR §9 FIWM AT
7 qg A g § o i
FT SYART &9 ¥, W< qtAT fpar
¥ O qg WAl ¥ aY u¢ @ A
afvad g aifs g may ™
¥ AR fRe & = g aws
T w©
SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Sir, we have developed the GIST Carq by which we are able to use the PCs for all the Indian languages—the 15 languages which are included in the Eighth Schedule—as well as a few other languages. As far ag classical Sanskrit is concerned, there was a need for phonetics also to be built into the system. Because of this, perhaps, more efforts were put in, but the code—the internal code—had been developed, As I said. it has been appreciated ang it is under circulation and the moment the 90 days’ period is over, it will be adopted.

Wt sEe wgtew . ogwofy S,
T oger AE SEw famne §
IO W W T omg A wrerfae
& U "t St W agy weE
ST E 1 Yz & oger sy
e wiafar fafe “goat” & T
¥ as & SOwr gunh, g e
¥ IR SUENT &T gwy & afee
FTAH W E. ..

Wrawafa: ag ;g @ § fw
90 far & 9 aw W g

»t SRle AgreT ¢ A, ;’%’ﬁf
7g T8 ¥, 4@ IgH q} A
& ¥ & & g T g & § fw
TFT IV FH § qE gAM, e frer ¥ oo @ sTEaEE dEw
TF FIT T 9§ R o A
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goarl F HITT A ATTHIAT,
O ITFT gieraw fqfT
mmamﬁm.a@'
W & Wi 7 W § &
T ;T FET ?

3

42

yid 3

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
P. V. NARASIMHA RAO). Sir, this question is being answered by the Department of Electronics. They can only develop something. They can make it ready for uyse, but to make it incumbent on all the Departments for use, that will have to be looked into by another Department. I would like to assure that this is the standard. The hon, Member might be knowing that when a standarq key-board—even for a typewriter—is being made, there are lots of people who come up with lots of suggestions and so many corrections are made. In the case of Telugu, I know, it took more than 25 years

. to finalise the key-board. There were

3 or 4 key-boards running at the same time adding to the confusion.
But this has been finalised. It will be possible for the Government of India to only say that this ig the thing to be useq here, until further notice.
May be, something better may come up after 10 or 15 years. We cannot really say that this is for all time to come, This is a continuing process, I can assure that we are st a stage when we can take a final decision in

the matter.

ot R ARt : B e
ot A7 @ FT W@ O oag
sagTr fawmr &Y § o ey famr & T & faedd faofr @it wT ot T ¥ o

fawrt & faw, daredl ¥ faw &y
g T FrtAr feardde @ w<arn
g g Uowrer fawmr &Y FAr

[1 AUG. 1991]

to Question 6

st @o dto adtag ww Lo gearsl &Y W FT g adife R
@t wrE frwew & @

SHR] N. E. BALARAM. Sir, when processing basic Vedic Sanskrit characters, the accent ig very important.
There are—according to my knowledge, according to my information—
nine accents in our country, There is the Jatharatha accent, there is the Rathajatha accent, there is the Prakriya accent, there is the Southern accent, there is the northern accent, there i the Bengali accent, etc. In Kerala, we have the Jatharatha accent, 1 would like to know, which is the standarq accent accepted by the BIS? .

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: Thix
GIST Card which has been prepared would deal with all the fifteen languages . . .

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: I am not talking about the language. ¥ am talking about the accent. What is the standard accent we have adopteq for using the Card? Is it Jatharatha or Rathajatha or Prakriya? What is the standard accent?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
The accent which we have in Sanskrit text is common to all parts of India. If you take the Rig Veda text, the same accent by way of symbols will be given in a book. If it js pronounced differently in different areas—not even differently—the accent is the same, but the intonation is different
—that is a different matter. I do not ..

. g e

'
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think there is going to be any inter-regional differences in the accent or the intonation of the accent. I do not expect that, But I would like to go into it once again, I am quite sure. But I will again double-check whether there are differenceg in accent, g:m‘r afegwt gaet HfAar . @y,

99 gR afeF 9.9 F AR A 48 W
mw@g@ﬁa@aﬁsﬁm
ATt &, A g€ W F AR F
£ Tg TEoq WINY, WEHT FT AT g2 AR ¥ Wawamaﬁgm%,
Tg g7 T age @ AT A @)
AfeT qrgr & a8 A=A A @@

off g g & geg Wy &1 T
frds afew feal@l & €Y ® war &
FON A Avq wwen S fa
e T a4 § awwm g §, Sad
Wi §E5q AT AT SHE WO
wgT %, SARy SOer g Faoa@r @
mf‘(ﬂ'qa ST wgnt fey
qIT I¥ FIA ISAT A qerd qQISATAT F A |1, HIE AT
oy f§ de.g W &1 TR
HIATR Sql aF BT TF |

SHRI P, V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Sir, this has nothing to do with the question. She is asking about teaching of Sanskrit in gchools.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your supplementary does not relate to this. It should be addresseg to the Minister of Education,

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Particularly, about Vedic Sanskrit which requires more symbols.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: That way, the Minister of State who is replying to this question does not deal with the Electronics Department.

©7 e WATHRT qiEw :
qwfy oY, Ifew fafr B & 'R!\?{
C W & AT e fam & =
fom g Ak owm } fr ow o
- wedl, ¥, W AR e

i

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Quesiions 8

fafr & | qrpER, S WgW AEY
Sy F TrsaTaT &Y ==t S Ay asr
3 from 1 o g S e
MgY | ArET, q§@ eI O
gl @ g HaTRa HT wiEE FATeT wareE X FoqEl g §id %rfaﬁa a®] anzrfaﬂw CEAC R o A
SRS, T T T ﬁ:ﬁ femce
At ¥ et Tifge ar 0 foedt
LT AT FUT FT G T TAA
Yo 7 5 5y wowrer 1 fm,
gifvw =igww ok dfqaw S
FieHIT § TN &1, TqF HET
F1H g, Afpw g "aem a1 FE
AEgem § w1 g Suwifra a9
& fou dare 7 g 5 fpaw Om
FgET F gAW & mé‘wfw?
AT T HAT 99 §IW W wEA BT gaan & faay o€ Fdad 1A
Fqi qafasr § S oW &1 frm g,
IUF FAET IO FIEH F AN
¥ #1% feEae AR ATFT FER
e F@ 1 daR g aifs @@
T gmT USTHIET FT S AR g w8, 9 Ui a9 & ?

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
When the Raj Bhasha Samiti met the Department of Electronics in 1990, a reference was made to @ commitment given by the then Home Minister in a seminar in Bombay for placing bilingual computers in Government departments, The Department of Electronics has suggesteq to the Department of Official Languages that they are willing to help in the process. We are prepared and we are able to provide the necessary support for making ap existing PC bilingual or even tri-lingual, if necessary, in keeping with the three-language formula.

..[THE VICE-CHAIRMAN, SHRI-
MATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN, Im the Chair]. ..

DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY: This is not the question of three-language formula. This js the question of the
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Official Language Act which is being violated by the Government of India.
This is very important,

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI-
MATI JAYANTH]I NATARAJAN):
Shrimati Sushma Swaraj. (Interruptions). No, please. OQur Chairman has asked me to call the next person,

DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY: I am asking something and the Minister is replying something else. My question i whether the Department of Personnel has issued orders that Roman computers should be installed... (Interruptions),

THE  VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI
MATI JAYANTH]I NATARAJAN):

She is answering.

DR. RATNAKAR PANDEY: Is the Government going to issue orders to different Departmenty to implement the Official Languages Act effectively and for this purpose, computers in both the scripts should be introduced and provided to them. Are you going to pass such orders or not? I am not talking of the meetings,

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI-
MATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN):
Let her answer yoy now. She is answering, 0

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI:
train.

It is a fast

o 1T FEET : FTRY FASAT
W 3w 21

st gEl: ARTSA ¢ uTw 9IS
F & TowT BT 63 |

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA:
Madam, we are prepared to have the bilingual computers functioning. The question is that at the moment they are all Roman, but as I just now mentioneg in the supplementary, the GIST Caryg which has now been produced will be able to deal with making the existing PCs bilingual or trilingual s is required. The cost of

[1 AUG. 1991]

to Questions 10

each Card is going to be Rs. 5000 and therefore, it is going fo be possible to convert the existing computers which were in English into the Indian Ianguages as and when we require.

HIHEY GERT TN ¢ STGWIEaET watear, & mO% WEAw § HITATAT A& wgEw & wmar 9gd g f' oIS Trge? ¥ @ 7 33l gf
a1 T g ot FELIT qAN
#4715 W 78 & AT 2 e TegET
¥ fau w9 S9ga7 wer ¥ AAw B g1 wTE A1 deox 1 aE TEIET
F WWT T *wn | wgl oT T
ag g F1 ata 2 f= favg #7 et
s ﬁ@qr*rﬁ .. (zEEE) |

[ =it awafs disida g7 |

qurafs o, g=wr gui 5@ @ qQ FifF =19 Tgg FTAT & @ETF W
Fr dmfagar o7 S8F #eT @Y
Tqlg WK W7, SHE! WA gQ
Etﬁ'vr TEGET FT M7 FTEF AT w5 &1 afew gt oF MY ng mﬁ atﬂ g 2 5 fgeg &1 o
QT A ga:rr ¥ geps w1 e
TRGET & fAY TIRT WM FAT 447
%a 78 arEETE A ¥fr W
fm vegze amfer 'R s @
g ¥

$Hal gEw § !4'5: i TEAY
g fr == afn e & fag
qE s q7 A1 ow'UTﬁ' a‘T qem @ W
T a’g frdgrd v weg ey
Farfemt o7 wg fx g <ow fra
€ A AET R | a1 EE gt
Freqra & @Y 3L ) wEIzar PRy fa ¥ a7 I %’ fsgg arvdT FeegeT gaife 'aﬁ‘ml e g anr forars T g% wifr F TR FE AATT AT a5 ?

SHRIMATI
Sir as I said,

MARGARET ALVA:
the code hag already been prepared. It has been worked on for ten years, it has been prepared and it is now in the draft which has been circulated, st guAt T s § i Ay
a1 F7 7EY g e wreg @? F faw

st Uete WA T I E B2 o
faam @bt @€ g 1 W@ 7F fawm
* far @ are #0 vg GIar §1

ST quAr s : § w1 A A
Agt #T TET | ag a!fw FEgET &
fag @z 1 qmor 7747 7 &, Ffaa
gAY g7 AvedE AFfaET FY €A gt Ardr | gafaw A% AMV-NHT
F fag a8 famg < 97 97 o
raY & &Y TEET @I T AW 0
T TE E7 Fag WA 9@ A E

= dro Fo avfag uig: 3q
e 1 dwra & E'mfi’r FGT |

wﬁ a*%ar gmaq : maa’m AT-ofa w3y, A marﬁzx T wErS
¥ ag waAr ggar g @l wr AT ot & afr 7 ATEUIT-watst grer fomr & v ¥ zad faga w1 ogi 7% Ax 27 w@l F
TAHETAFATN T #0 I9Y 9gT F 2
i wgr g% TgT §? ity gH
Fg_ AT qAr e g fr '(ﬁrrrra
SREE] am‘a’rri? geox & asra’rcr
o O qrwi g 5 foma s
F oqIEw & @ T ¥ g 3 oA
§ 7@ WA g g5 Fraarw
¥ o7 fRw § W&t 97 @y w-
guraTatal T @R SAEAE 7YY
T’ F 7

afrw“ro dto afag A : | e
FHFIT F q9G §, AT T agh)

%ﬁ s w98 TR ¥ fr
A WM T 9 Heor "raxa"r garar 27

: smat qredT awar ;0 agE
FETA WA IS )

[ RATYA SABHA ]

to Questions 12

it Qo dte axfag T : TE A
T 3qe qfew g o3 ¥ X F )
ez f”aa q¥ 256 TEEH g4 TAA g1

7 S o7 gedr &, A% 23 -
'srrq t :fr%eﬁ%l ZaIR A1g q9YE @A EHFT arr'-srrrar?r AN FV TSl S it oy SECEIR T GUIEERRE i
¥ @ qar 2, e 3fwr &
2 F wrvw wgsT W OGET gl gl ﬁ.q'gagq Tqd AE® '%i TF qTr T A 37, A da aﬂru, g¥e ¥ wwre Tl gm’} (O e
Fwal gl ay sa% fau gaT sreggw q7T Ts‘% F ATYT T rr%n ag IT I
S 8, fad gw vw o7 7R
g% AT UIT a*-sm srm’~ EAULIE L] qTEY ITF QY X AT afes "R g’r
B @i ¥

*263. [The questioner (Shri Chaturanan Mishra) was absent. For answer, vide col. 34 infra],

*264, [The question (Maulana Obaidullah Khan Azmi) was absent.
For answer, vide col. 34-35 infra].

*265. [The questioner (Shri Pasumpon Tha, Kimuttinan) was absent.
For answer, vide col. 35-36 mfra]

Involvement of rural population in the Food ©Processing Industries

*266. DR. JINENDRA
JAIN:
SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCES-SING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any steps to involve rural people in the food processing industry by setting up cottage industries in the rural areas where fruit and vegetables are grown in sufficient quantity;

(b) if so, what were these steps and when were such steps taken;

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Jmendra Kumar
Jain, i

